Painting of Tributary Bearers (Figure 16) was “enter for the audience” 
(ru-jin 入覲).442 The text was drafted by the Grand Council in Chinese and 
then translated into Manchu.443 The term jin 覲 or Mnc. hargašanjimbi / 

440	 Qin-ding Li-fan-bu Ze-li, vol. 57, no. 811 喇嘛事例中 八百一十一: 前後藏各間兩
年一次遣使入貢.

441	 故琺 000800N000000000, labelled “31 August 1780, the Emperor bestowed 
Danšuk to Panchen Erdeni […]” 乾隆四十五年八月初二日，皇上賜班禪額爾德呢
丹書克. […]

442	 Schorkowitz and Chia 2016, 216–17.
443	 Chuang 1992.

Figure 16: Balabhadra Khavas and his servant as the envoy of the audience (入